The following unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 under the no redemptions scenario and maximum redemptions scenario
and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operation for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020
are based on the historical financial statements of CF III and AEye. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available,
and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. If the actual facts are different
than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information that follows will
be different and those changes could be material.

50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

  As of June 30, 2021   Assuming No Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
AEye

(Historical)
CF III

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,226  $ 128  $ 232,305   A  $413,661  $ (211,684)  J  $201,977
   (22,249)  C
   (27,788)  D
   225,000   E
   (3,461)  B
   (1,500)  R

Accounts receivable, net   138   138   138
Inventories, net   4,468   —   4,468   4,468
Prepaid and other current assets   1,711   467   —   2,178   2,178

Total current assets   17,543   595   402,307   420,445   (211,684)   208,761
Cash held in trust account   232,305   (232,305)  A   —   —
Property and equipment, net   4,697   4,697   4,697
Other noncurrent assets   6,040   147   (3,859)  C   2,328   2,328

Total assets  $ 28,280  $ 233,047  $ 166,143   $427,470  $ (211,684)  $215,786

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable   4,782   109   4,891   4,891
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   6,048   81   (425)  C   5,704   5,704
Deferred revenue   272   272   272
Convertible notes   37,759   (37,758)  L   1   1
Borrowings - net of issuance costs, current portion   11,334   3,461   (2,270)  K   9,064   9,064

   (3,461)  B
Franchise tax payable   100   100   100
Income tax payable   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   60,195   3,751   (43,914)   20,032   —   20,032
Deferred rent, noncurrent   3,333   —   3,333   3,333
Borrowings - net of issuance, noncurrent   1,242   —   (229)  O   1,013   1,013
Warrant liability   12,612   (12,343)  P   269   269

Total liabilities  $ 64,770  $ 16,363  $ (56,486)  $ 24,647  $ —   $ 24,647
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Common Stock subject to redemption   211,684   (211,684)  F   —   —

51

Table of Contents

  As of June 30, 2021   Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
AEye

(Historical)
CF III

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Preferred stock  $ 62,639  $ —   $ (62,639)  G  $ —   $   $ —

Common stock   —   —   —
Class A common stock   —   —   3   E   (6)  (2)  J   (8)

   2   F
   (12)  H
   —   L
   1   M
   —   N

Class B common stock   1   (1)  M   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   10,239   9,458   (26,109)  C   539,469   (211,682)  J   327,787

   224,998   E
   211,682   F
   62,639   G
   12   H
   (4,459)  I
   38,034   L
   —   N
   229   O
   12,343   P
   1,903   Q
   (1,500)  R

Accumulated deficit   (109,368)  (4,459)  4,459   I   (136,640)   (136,640)
   (276)  L
   425   C
   2,270   K
   (1,903)  Q
   (27,788)  D

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (36,490)  5,000   434,313   402,823   (211,684)   191,139

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 28,280  $ 233,047  $ 166,143   $ 427,470  $ (211,684)  $ 215,786

52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

For the Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2021   Assuming No Redemptions
Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
AEye

(Historical)
CF III

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Prototype sales and support  $ 461   $ 461   $ 461
Development contracts   615   615   615

Total revenues   1,076   1,076   —   1,076

Cost of goods sold   1,071   1,071   1,071

Gross profit   5   5   5
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development   11,562   11,562   11,562
Sales and marketing   3,498   3,498   3,498
General and administrative   7,760   1,035   951   LL   8,811   8,811

   (510)  NN
   (425)  MM

Total operating expenses   22,820   1,035   16   23,871   —   23,871

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (22,815)  (1,035)  (16)   (23,866)  —   (23,866)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Change in fair value of embedded derivatives and warrants   (119)  (550)  119   HH   (12)   (12)
   538   KK

PPP loan forgiveness   2,297   2,297   2,297
Interest income   5   5   5
Interest income on investment held in Trust Account   11   (11)  GG   —   —
Interest expense   (1,952)   1,283   JJ   (658)   (658)

   11   II

Total other income (expense), net   231   (539)  1,940   1,632   —   1,632

NET (LOSS)  $ (22,584) $ (1,574) $ 1,924   $ (22,234) $ —   $ (22,234)

PER SHARE DATA
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (2.08)
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic and diluted)   10,868,166
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class A - Public shares   $ —   $ (0.13)  $ (0.15)
Weighted average shares of Class A - Public shares   23,000,000   173,971,236   153,012,383
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class A - Private placement   $ (0.25)
Weighted average shares of Class A - Private placement   500,000
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class B - Common Stock   $ (0.25)
Weighted average shares of Class B - Common stock   5,750,000

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020   Assuming No Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
AEye

(Historical)
CF III

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE:
Prototype sales and support  $ 365   $ 365   $ 365
Development contracts   1,214   1,214   1,214

Total revenues  $ 1,579   $ 1,579  $ —   $ 1,579

Cost of goods sold   808   808   808

Gross profit   771   771   771
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development   17,130   17,130   17,130
Sales and marketing   3,408   3,408   3,408
General and administrative   6,715   154   1,670   FF   8,539   8,539

Total operating expenses  $ 27,253  $ 154  $ 1,670   $ 29,077  $ —   $ 29,077

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (26,482)  (154)  (1,670)   (28,306)  —   (28,306)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Change in fair value of embedded derivatives and warrants   1,410   (2,730)  (1,410)  BB   (58)   (58)
   2,672   EE

Interest income   23   23   23
Interest income on investment held in Trust Account   1   (1)  AA   —   —
Interest expense   (1,502)   1,185   DD   (301)   (301)

   16   CC

Total other income (expense), net   (69)  (2,729)  2,462   (336)  —   (336)

NET LOSS  $ (26,551) $ (2,883) $ 792   $ (28,642) $ —   $ (28,642)

PER SHARE DATA
Net loss per share (basic and diluted)  $ (2.36)
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic and diluted)   11,247,251
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class A - Public shares   $ —   $ (0.16)  $ (0.19)
Weighted average shares of Class A - Public shares   23,000,000   173,614,708   152,288,934
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class A - Private placement   $ (0.52)
Weighted average shares of Class A - Private placement   500,000
Net loss per share (basic and diluted), Class B - Common Stock   $ (0.52)